EFiled: Dec 31 2020 09:45AM Filing ID 66219419
Case Number 113,2020

### IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

MARK PURNELL,	)	
	)	
Defendant Below,	)	
Appellant,	)	No. 113, 2020
	)	
v.	)	Court Below - Superior Court
	)	of the State of Delaware in and for
STATE OF DELAWARE,	)	New Castle County
	)	
Plaintiff Below,	)	Cr. ID No. 0701018040
Appellee.	)	

### APPELLANT MARK PURNELL'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

Tiffani D. Hurst, Esq. (PA 328208)
Hurst Legal Services
Margolis Edelstein
300 Delaware Ave., Suite 800
Philadelphia, PA 19102-1901
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 888-1112
Counsel for Mark Purnell
Defendant Below-Appellant
Defendant Below-Appellant

Dated: December 31, 2020

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARG	UMENTS	1
I.	This Court can consider Purnell's Opening Brief arguments II(B)(2)(3)(4), because Purnell's trial counsel had a disabling conflict which constitutes constructive abandonment under <i>Maples v. Thomas.</i>	1
II.	Trial counsel was unable to discover the majority of Mr. Purnell's "new evidence," because his conflicted status prevented him from investigating, developing and presenting evidence that Dawan Harris and Kellee Mitchell were the true culprits.	8
III.	The relevant facts of this case support that Purnell is actually innocent and trial counsel had an actual conflict.	10
IV.	Caselaw support's Mr. Purnell's claim of actual innocence; most of Purnell's new evidence can be considered under <i>Sawyer v. Whitley</i> and related cases.	11
CON	CLUSION	12

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Cases

Coles v. State, 2017 Del. LEXIS 323 (Del. Jul. 31, 2017)	7
Durham v. State, 2017 Del. LEXIS 483 (Del. Nov. 13, 2017)	7
Jamison v. Lockhart, 975 F.2d 1377 (8th Cir. 1992)	5
Lewis v. State, 757 A.2 709 (2000)	3
Maples v. Thomas, 565 U.S. 266 (2012)	5
Martinez v. Ryan, 566 U.S. 1 (2012)	7
McQuiggin v. Perkins, 569 U.S. 383 (2013)	Ĺ
Sawyer v. Whitley, 505 U.S. 333 (1992)	Ĺ
Guy v. State, 82 A.3d 710 (2013)	7
Rules	
D.L.R.P.C., Rule 1.7	3
D.L.R.P.C., Rule 1.9(a)	3
